Figure 4.18 illustrates the effects of altering the vent widths on upper and lower

layer temperature predictions.  As shown in Figure 4.18, there is very little change in

upper layer temperature (4ºC) by altering vent width by twenty percent.   Temperatures

in the lower layer vary by approximately 10.5% from the reference case when the vent

width is altered by twenty percent.  The greatest variation in maximum temperature

predictions is observed for both layers when the vent width is doubled; the maximum

upper layer temperature decreases by almost 20ºC (6.9%) and lower layer temperatures

decrease by almost 80 ºC (46%).

CHAPTER FOUR – DISCUSSION OF EXPERIMENTAL & CFAST RESULTS

 136

The following table summarizes the maximum temperatures predicted for each

of the scenarios along with the relative temperatures.  Bolded values represent the

reference case (Experiment #3).  All maximum temperatures were observed at 840

seconds into the simulation.

Table 4.6:  Variation in CFAST Predictions: Vent Width

Vent Configuration Maximum

Temperature (ºC)

Relative Temperature

Difference (%)

Experiment #3: U. Layer 288 -
Experiment #3: L. Layer 187 -
Double Vent Width: U. Layer 269 -6.9%
Double Vent Width: L. Layer 108 -46%
80% Vent Width: U. Layer 292 +1.5%
80% Vent Width: L. Layer 205 +10.5%
120% Vent Width: U. Layer 284 -1.5%
120% Vent Width: L. Layer 169 -10.5%

Thermophysical Properties of Lining Materials - Sensitivity Analysis

The accuracy of the model predictions is affected by how well the user specifies

the thermophysical properties of the materials used in the study.  There is a higher level

of uncertainty in the predictions of the model if the properties of real materials and real

fuels are unknown or difficult to obtain [59].

Figure 4.19 shows the variation in upper and lower layer temperature predictions

when the thermal conductivity of the inside wall lining material (Durock) is doubled and

then halved.   The following table summarizes the maximum temperature predictions of